

No. 22-660

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TREVOR MURRAY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC, AND UBS AG,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

SARAH E. BOUCHARD  
ARIELLE H. STEINHART  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 963-5000

SAMUEL S. SHAULSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
600 Brickell Ave., Suite 1600  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 415-3412

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 373-6283  
david.salmons@  
morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Statute’s Plain Meaning Dictates the Need for a Plaintiff to Prove Retaliatory Intent.....	4
II. Intent Is a Fundamental Component of Causes of Action Rooted in Discrimination and Retaliation.....	7
III. An Interpretation of Section 1514A Without Retaliatory Intent Leads to Inconsistency, Unreasonable Results, and an Unbalanced Burden.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	5, 6, 10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>Deltek, Inc. v. Dep’t of Lab., Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 649 Fed. Appx. 320 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 19
<i>Getman v. Sw. Sec., Inc.</i> , 2003–SOX–8 (Feb. 2, 2004) .....	15
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	10
<i>Hochstadt v. Worcester Found. for Experimental Biology</i> , 545 F.2d 222 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	5, 11
<i>Kahn v. U.S. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 64 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Kawauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	9
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Magnus v. St. Mark United Methodist Church</i> , 688 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 254 (2d Cir. 2022).....	3, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Richmond v. ONEOK, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 205 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Riddle v. First Tenn. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 497 Fed. Appx. 588 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	7
<i>Smith v. Atlas Off-Shore Boat Serv., Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	5, 6
<i>Thomas v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 1989-ERA-19 (Sec’y Sept. 17, 1993) .....	15
<i>Tompkins v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 983 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Travis v. Gary Cmty. Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 921 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	10
<b>STATUTES &amp; CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	7, 10
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. 20109 .....	11
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107- 204, § 806(a), 116 Stat. 802	
18 U.S.C. 1514A .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12, 19
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(C) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a) .....	5, 6
U.S. Const.,	
Amend. I, Free Exercise Clause .....	11
Amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Act, 38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 106-181, 114 Stat. 61 49 U.S.C. 42121(b) .....	3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
9 S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....	4
Aziz Z. Huq, <i>What is Discriminatory Intent?</i> , 103 Cornell L. Rev. 1211 (2018) .....	10, 11
Eugene R. Milhizer, <i>Justification and Excuse: What They Were, What They Are, and What They Ought to Be</i> , 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 725 (2004).....	7, 8
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932) .....	8
Henry de Bracton, <i>De Legibus et Consuetudinibus Anglicæ</i> (1235) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Hester M. Peirce & Mark T. Uyeda, U.S. Secs. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>Statement Regarding Amicus Brief Filed in Murray v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> (July 6, 2023), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-uyeda-murray-v-ubs-20230706">https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-uyeda-murray-v-ubs-20230706</a> .....	4
Kenneth J. Vandavelde, <i>A History of Prima Facie Tort: The Origins of a General Theory of Intentional Tort</i> , 19 Hofstra L. Rev. 447 (1990) ....	8
Mark A. Geistfeld, <i>Conceptualizing the Intentional Torts</i> , 10 J. Tort L. 1 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003) .....	6
Peter Cane, <i>Mens Rea in Tort Law</i> , 20 Oxford J. Legal Stud. 533 (2000) .....	7
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harms (Am. Law Inst. 2010).....	9
Sandra F. Sperino, <i>Let's Pretend Discrimination Is a Tort</i> , 75 Ohio St. L.J. 1107 (2014) .....	10
Valerie Watnick, <i>Whistleblower Protections Under the Sarbanes-Oxley Act: A Primer and a Critique</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 831 (2007).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
W. Kerrel Murray, <i>Discriminatory Taint</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. 1190 (2022) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary</i> (1994) .....	6
